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This deal book is prepared to invite joint venture partners for a 
redevelopment of the existing office building. The iconic property 
is located on Fifth Avenue between West 52nd and 53rd Streets. 
Dilapidated aluminum panel façade, low ceiling heights, internal 
columns with short span, and mullion spacing of average 2’-2” 
prevent from earning a higher income. The project will include 
recladding, lobby improvement, interior renovation with relocating 
MEP pipes, creating rooftop terraces, and rebranding by changing 
the address to 670 Fifth Avenue in order to increase the building’s 
sustainability and compete with other class B offices in Midtown 
Manhattan market.

Existing Property Overview
Current address: 666 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10103
Use: Office
Year built: 1957
Number of floors: 39 (retail condos at the bottom two floors)
Office rentable area: 1,548,459 SF
Average rent: $88.78/SF in 2018
Zoning districts: C5-2.5 & C5-3 in Special Midtown District
Maximum blended FAR: 16.16
Actual FAR: 20.19 (overbuilt)
Terrace area: 41,946 SF

EXECUTIVE
SUMMARY

$773M EQUITY FINANCING DESIRED FOR
AN INVESTMENT WITH 38.9% LEVERED IRR
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What we do best
ZONING DISTRICTS OF 666 FIFTH AVENUE 
(BLOCK 1268 / LOT 7502)

EXISTING BULK TO STAY

The property is sitting on a split lot that belongs to two different zoning 
districts, C5-2.5 and C5-3. The building codes allow a maximum blended FAR 
of 16.16 while the existing building’s FAR is 20.19, which is 41% more than 
what’s permitted today. Therefore, the current shape will remain almost same 
exept the fact that the recladding will increase exterior wall thickness by 6” 
outward. The property also belongs to Special Midtown District and Fifth 
Avenue Subdistrict.

ZONING 
ANALYSIS

* maximum FAR for each district with zoning incentives
maximum blended FAR for the entire lot: 51% x 14.4 + 49% x 18 = 16.16
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As shown in the bulk diagram above, the building is a tower on a base with 
several setbacks at mid-rise floor levels. This gives an opportunity of utilizing 
rooftop terraces, which will be discussed in details later. For the lobby 
renovation, reconfiguration of entrance and retail spaces is necessary.
 Within 10-minute walking distance from the site, there are numerous 
parks and plazas including Central Park. Moreover, 12 subway stations, 
bus stops, bike routes, Citibike stations, and parking lots and garages 
are conveniently located nearby. Easy access to these amenities in the 
neighborhood greatly appeals to potential office tenants. 

ARCHITECTURAL
SYNOPSIS

source: NYC Department of City PlanningCONTEXT MAP

What we do best
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source: KPFEXISTING LOBBY PLAN PROPOSED LOBBY PLAN
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source: KPFEXISTING FLOOR PLANS
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BUILDING SECTION

not in scope

Total gross area including mezzanines is 1,345,858 square feet.

Replacing the exterior finish to glass curtain wall increases the façade 
thickness by 6”, and thus 7,000 square feet is added to the total area. To 
compensate it, carving out some internal slabs is required. This will create 
nice double-height spaces at some parts throughout the building without 
causing any loss to rentable area.
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Four floors will have access to rooftop terraces. Especially, 10th floor has the 
biggest terrace and its ceiling height is 5’ greater than other typical floors. 
Therefore, it will be used as an amenity floor. 38th and 39th floors also have 
higher floor heights (16’-10” and 14’-2 3/4” respectively) with great views. 
It can attract boutique tenants that can afford higher rents such as private 
equity or hedge fund firms.

FLOORS WITH ACCESS TO TERRACE
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Midtown Manhattan’s office market mostly attracts TAMI sector, FIRE 
tenants and legal services firms. Recently, annual leasing activity reached 
a cyclical high of 28.4 million square feet in 2019 after it increased for the 
sixth consecutive year as large deals were completed in the Far West Side 
(Hudson Yards). Availability remained flat at 12.7% during the fourth quarter 
last year since large space additions offset strong leasing.
 Average asking rents also reached a cyclical high of $85 per 
square foot, driven by the addition of large Class A blocks. Although new 
construction is being leased at a rapid pace, there is still 13.2 million square 
feet currently under construction and 10.2 million square feet planned in 
Midtown. Absorption was negative for the second consecutive quarter, falling 
to 1.2 million square feet.

MARKET 
ANALYSIS

source: Newmark Knight FrankMARKET SNAPSHOT
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Transactions similar to the property happen at $1,035 per square foot in 
Plaza District Submarket where the site is located while 666 Fifth Avenue 
was sold in 2018 for $902 per square foot. Cap rates for stabilized properties 
are between 4.5% and 4.75%. There is no office building being built in the 
submarket. However, the total availability rate is 16.1% which is higher 
than Manhattan’s average, 12%. Nonetheless, the submarket’s relatively 
high absorption and asking rent shows a strong possibility of this project’s 
success.
 While financial institutions and professional services firms continue 
to take up the largest share of the New York City commercial office leasing 
market, high-tech and other high-growth industries (HGI) have emerged as 
increasingly powerful drivers of office-using employment and commercial 
office space demand. HGI tenants demand space close to transportation, 
social amenities, clients, investors and residential neighborhoods. This 
combination of pricing and physical attributes generally aligns with the 
characteristics of Class B buildings in the city.
 According to a study conducted by Alvarez & Marsal Real Estate 
Advisory Services and JRT Realty Group, Class B office stock in New 
York City is projected to decrease until 2025. This reduction is due to the 
conversion of existing space into residential use for a greater potential 
financial return. New stock is unlikely to be added as rental rates achievable 
for Class B do not justify the high costs of development. The increasing 
demand for Class B space that is affordable to HGI firms and the continuing 
decline of Class B office stock creates a gap.
 Therefore, this rehabilitation project targets HGI in advertising, 
business services, consulting, education, healthcare, non-profit, R&D and 
Technology industries. 666 Fifth Avenue’s large contiguous floor plates and 
exposed ceiling can be selling points to them. Other preferred attributes 
include wide and bright windows, bike storage and shower facilities. As of 
January 2020, the vacancy rate of Manhattan’s Class B offices was 7.5%.

TARGET TENANTS

MANHATTAN OFFICE VACANCY RATES 
(JANUARY 2020)
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Manhattan Office’s Vacancy and Rent by Class (source: NREI) 

 

 

 

Market Comparables: Central Midtown Office Properties 

source: NREI
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MARKET COMPARABLES (CENTRAL MIDTOWN) 4Q 2019 MIDTOWN OFFICE SUBMARKET
source: Newmark Knight Frank
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the estimated sale price is $2.5 billion with the cap rate of 5%. The net profit 
is $2,586 million and the return on cost is 2.9. In addition, the equity multiple 
is 3.17x.

Redevelopment Costs PRSF %
Acquisition costs

Purchase price $1,500,000,000 $969 61.2%
Closing expeses 2% $30,000,000 $19 1.2%

Total acquisition costs $1,530,000,000 $988 62.4%

Hard costs
Constuction

Façade replacement $247,753,440 $160 10.1%
Interior renovation $35,614,557 $23 1.5%

Total constuction costs $283,367,997 $183 11.6%
Contingency 5% $14,168,400 $9 0.6%

Total hard costs $297,536,397 $192 12.1%

Soft costs
Consultants 2% $5,950,728 $4 0.2%
Constuction 2% $5,950,728 $4 0.2%
Legal 3% $8,926,092 $6 0.4%
Financing $31,888,762 $21 1.3%
Leasing $230,000,000 $149 9.4%
Marketing 1% $2,975,364 $2 0.1%
Operation $290,000,000 $187 11.8%
Retail condo owner concessions $20,000,000 $13 0.8%
Developer's fee 5% $14,876,820 $10 0.6%
Contingency 5% $14,876,820 $10 0.6%

Total soft costs $625,445,314 $404 25.5%

Total Development Costs $2,452,981,711 $1,584 100.0%

Acquisition price is $1.5 billion considering it was purchesed at $1.4 billion 
two years ago. Esitimated contruction costs are $303 million which equals 
to $196 per square foot. The total development cost will be $2,453 million or 
$1,584 per square foot. With the average annual rent of $113 per square foot 
and 10% vacancy, the unlevered internal rate of return (IRR) is 6.62% when 
the property is held for 3 years after stabilization (scenario 1). If it is sold 
upon stabilization, the unlevered IRR goes up to 10.35% (scenario 2). A 65% 
loan-to-cost construction loan and a 70% loan-to-value permanent loan will 
increase IRR to 38.94% in scenario 1 or 36.49% in scenario 2.
 Desired capital structure is 65% of a construction loan ($1.6 billion) 
and 35% of a joint venture equity ($869 million). Within the joint venture, the 
general partner will support 10% and the limited partner 90%. 62% of the total 
funds will be used for the acuqistion. 12% of the total sources is allocated 
for hard costs and 25% for soft costs. As a redevelopment project, leasing 
and operation fees as well as retail condo owner concessions take up a big 
portion of the soft costs.
 The redevelopment project will take 5 years until exit: 1 year for 
construction, 1 year for stabilization and 3 years for hold. This scenario 
1 provides the higher levered IRR compared to the scenario 2, sale-upon-
stabiliaztion as mentioned above. Based on year 6’s net operating income, 

FINANCIAL
ANALYSIS

Existing Property Overview
Current address 666 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10103 (Block: 1268 & Lot: 7502)
Use Office
Year built 1957
Number of floors 39 (including retail condos at the bottom two floors)
Office rentable area (SF) 1,548,459
Average rent (PRSF in 2018) $88.78
Zoning districts C5-2.5 & C5-3 in Special Midtown District & Fifth Avenue Subdistrict
Maximum blended FAR 16.16
Actual FAR 20.19 (overbuilt)
Terrace area (SF) 41,946

Request for Financing Sources Uses
Construction loan 65% $1,594,438,112 Acquisition costs 62% $1,530,000,000
JV equity 35% $858,543,599 Hard costs 12% $297,536,397

LP 90% $772,689,239 Soft costs 25% $625,445,314
GP 10% $85,854,360

Total sources 100% $2,452,981,711 Total uses 100% $2,452,981,711

Construction Loan Permanent Loan
Loan to cost 65% $1,594,438,112 Loan amount $1,335,802,118
Interest rate 7% Interest rate 6%
Loan proceeds 2% ($31,888,762) Period (years) 30

Loan proceeds ($26,716,042)
Monthly payment ($8,008,809)

Project Timeline Revenue Assumptions
Milestone Date Duration(months) Average projected rent (PSF) $113
Acquisition 12/31/2020 Vacancy 10%
Construction 1/1/2021 12
Stabilization 1/1/2022 12
Hold 1/1/2023 36 Sale Assumptions
* In the sale-upon-sabilization scenario, the levered Exit cap rate 5%
   IRR is 22.92%. Sale costs 2%

Return Metrics Sensitivity Analysis (Levered IRR)
Unleverd IRR 6.62%
Leverd IRR 38.94% 38.94% $1,400,000,000 $1,500,000,000 $1,600,000,000
Net profit $2,586,118,917 $120 49.09% 44.79% 41.10%
Return on cost 2.90 $113 42.69% 38.94% 35.67%
Equity multiple 3.17x $105 35.69% 32.47% 29.63%

Acquisitioin Price
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EK Development is currently 
seeking construction 
financing and joint venture 
partners for the 
redevelopment of 666 Fifth 
Avenue in Manhattan. The 
desired loan amount is about 
$1.6 billion and equity 
financing of $773 million will 
be required for an investment 
with 38.94% levered IRR.



670 5TH AVE26 27Eunji Kang

Project Timeline
Milestone Start date Start month Duration (months) End date End month
Acquisition 12/31/2020 0
Construction 1/1/2021 1 12 12/31/2021 12
Stabilization 1/1/2022 13 12 12/31/2022 24
Hold 1/1/2023 25 36 12/31/2025 60

Revenue
Average projected rent (PSF) $113
Vacancy 10%

Operating Expenses PSF
Utilities $2.5
Cleaning service $1.7
Maintenance $2.0
Administrative $2.2
Security $0.8
Insurance $0.5
Real estate property taxes $8.0
Subtotal $17.7

Management fees 5% of EGI

Sale
Exit cap rate 5%
Sale costs 2%

Tax
Land value 0% $0 (ground lease)
Building value 100% $1,530,000,000
Depreciation (years) 39
Annual depreciation ($39,230,769)
Depreciation recapture rate 25%
Capital gain tax rate 15%
Income tax rate 35% (federal only)

Original cost basis (purchase price) $1,530,000,000
plus  Capital improvements $289,318,725
plus  Leasing costs $230,000,000
less  Accumulated depreciation ($196,153,846)
Adjusted cost basis in property $1,853,164,879

Unlevered Tax
Gain on appreciation $399,454,598 ($59,918,190)
Accumulated Depreciation $196,153,846 ($49,038,462)
Total capital gain taxes ($108,956,651)

Levered Tax
Gain on appreciation $399,454,598 ($59,918,190)
Accumulated Depreciation $196,153,846 ($49,038,462)
Total capital gain taxes ($108,956,651)

Sources
Construction loan 65% $1,594,438,112
JV equity 35% $858,543,599

LP 90% $772,689,239
GP 10% $85,854,360

Total sources 100% $2,452,981,711

Uses
Acquisition costs 62% $1,530,000,000
Hard costs 12% $297,536,397
Soft costs 25% $625,445,314
Total uses 100% $2,452,981,711

Construction Loan
Loan to cost 65% $1,594,438,112
Interest rate 7%
Loan proceeds 2% ($31,888,762)

Permanent Loan
Loan to value 70% $1,749,123,802

DSCR 1.3 $1,335,802,118
Annual debt service $96,105,703
Monthly debt service $8,008,809

Debt yield 6% $2,082,290,240

Loan amount $1,335,802,118

Interest rate 6%
Period (years) 30
Loan proceeds 2% ($26,716,042)
Monthly payment ($8,008,809)
Annual payment ($96,105,703)

Existing Property Overview
Current address 666 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10103 (Block: 1268 & Lot: 7502)
Use Office
Year built 1957
Number of floors 39 (including retail condos at the bottom two floors)
Office rentable area (SF) 1,548,459
Average rent (PRSF in 2018) $88.78
Zoning districts C5-2.5 & C5-3 in Special Midtown District & Fifth Avenue Subdistrict
Maximum blended FAR 16.16
Actual FAR 20.19 (overbuilt)
Terrace area (SF) 41,946

Request for Financing Sources Uses
Construction loan 65% $1,594,438,112 Acquisition costs 62% $1,530,000,000
JV equity 35% $858,543,599 Hard costs 12% $297,536,397

LP 90% $772,689,239 Soft costs 25% $625,445,314
GP 10% $85,854,360

Total sources 100% $2,452,981,711 Total uses 100% $2,452,981,711

Construction Loan Permanent Loan
Loan to cost 65% $1,594,438,112 Loan amount $1,335,802,118
Interest rate 7% Interest rate 6%
Loan proceeds 2% ($31,888,762) Period (years) 30

Loan proceeds ($26,716,042)
Monthly payment ($8,008,809)

Project Timeline Revenue Assumptions
Milestone Date Duration(months) Average projected rent (PSF) $113
Acquisition 12/31/2020 Vacancy 10%
Construction 1/1/2021 12
Stabilization 1/1/2022 12
Hold 1/1/2023 36 Sale Assumptions
* In the sale-upon-sabilization scenario, the levered Exit cap rate 5%
   IRR is 22.92%. Sale costs 2%

Return Metrics Sensitivity Analysis (Levered IRR)
Unleverd IRR 6.62%
Leverd IRR 38.94% 38.94% $1,400,000,000 $1,500,000,000 $1,600,000,000
Net profit $2,586,118,917 $120 49.09% 44.79% 41.10%
Return on cost 2.90 $113 42.69% 38.94% 35.67%
Equity multiple 3.17x $105 35.69% 32.47% 29.63%
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EK Development is currently 
seeking construction 
financing and joint venture 
partners for the 
redevelopment of 666 Fifth 
Avenue in Manhattan. The 
desired loan amount is about 
$1.6 billion and equity 
financing of $773 million will 
be required for an investment 
with 38.94% levered IRR.
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During the pre-development process, due diligence, securing zoning and 
entitlements, selecting project team members will help avoid delays in the 
rest of the project. Once the construction starts, scheduling contractors, 
processing payments and managing change orders are important for timely 
delivery and staying within the budget. Frequent site visits by a team of 
multiple managers with different experience and responsibilities to check the 
progress reduces the possibilities of unforeseen conditions which waste time 
and money. The most important key for success is conformance with the 
regulations and safety control.

PROJECT 
MANAGEMENT

PROJECT TIMELINE LEADERS IN MANHATTAN OFFICE LEASING

According to The Real Deal, CBRE topped the annual Manhattan office 
leasing with the most square footage of space rented in 2018. Cushman & 
Wakefield took the second spot, followed by JLL. Hiring brokers from the 
top companies, the stabilization of our property can be accelerated. The 
total marketing budget is set to $3 million. The ideal exit time is in Year 6, 
3 years after the stabilization. However, the building can be sold upon the 
stabilization if the office market’s future conditions do not seem to be greater, 
which results in the levered IRR of 36.49%.

MARKETING
STRATEGY

Feb-20 Jan-21 Jan-22 Jan-23 Jan-26
Pre-development 11 months
Acquisition & construction loan
Construction (renovation) 12 months
Stabilization 12 months
Refinancing
Hold 36 months
Sale
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MANHATTAN’S TOP OFFICE LEASING 
BROKERAGES (2018) source: The Real Deal

Due to the COVID-19, the recent economic activities have shrunk worldwide. 
With no cure or vaccine for it, people feel nervous about the uncertain future. 
To stop the spread of virus, remote working is a common practice nowadays 
in New York City. Many businesses layoff or furlough their employees in 
the midst of this crisis. Therefore, the demand for office space is declining. 
However, many experts expect that the vaccine is developed by the next 
year. When our construction is finished in late 2021 or early 2022, the market 
would recover to the state before COVID-19.
 New supply of office spaces is also a threat to the project. Especially, 
fresh Class A offices in Hudson Yards already secured many big-name 
tenants. To compete with those buildings, we will keep our rent at a relatively 
affordable rate and target smaller but growing firms in the HGI sector. 
Moreover, high accessibility and mobility of our site, without a doubt, make 
the redevelopment profitable.

RISKS AND 
MITIGATION
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APPENDICES

THE NEIGHBORHOOD
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BUILDING CONDITIONS
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UNLEVERED PRO FORMA
(3-YEAR HOLD)

Month 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
December January February March April May June July August September October November December January February March April May June July August September October November December

Year 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 4 5
2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2023 2024 2025

Acquisition ($1,530,000,000)

Construction ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Revenue
Newly leased area (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5%
Newly leased area (SF) -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     116,134             116,134             116,134             116,134             116,134             116,134             116,134             116,134             116,134             116,134             116,134             116,134             
Total leased area (SF) -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     116,134             232,269             348,403             464,538             580,672             696,807             812,941             929,075             1,045,210          1,161,344          1,277,479          1,393,613          1,393,613          1,393,613          1,393,613          
Efffective gross income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,123,190 $26,246,380 $39,369,570 $52,492,760 $65,615,950 $78,739,140 $91,862,330 $104,985,520 $118,108,710 $131,231,900 $144,355,090 $157,478,280 $157,478,280 $157,478,280 $157,478,280

Operating expenses
Management fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($656,160) ($1,312,319) ($1,968,479) ($2,624,638) ($3,280,798) ($3,936,957) ($4,593,117) ($5,249,276) ($5,905,436) ($6,561,595) ($7,217,755) ($7,873,914) ($7,873,914) ($7,873,914) ($7,873,914)
Other operating expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,055,579) ($4,111,159) ($6,166,738) ($8,222,317) ($10,277,897) ($12,333,476) ($14,389,055) ($16,444,635) ($18,500,214) ($20,555,793) ($22,611,373) ($24,666,952) ($24,666,952) ($24,666,952) ($24,666,952)
Total operating expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,711,739) ($5,423,478) ($8,135,216) ($10,846,955) ($13,558,694) ($16,270,433) ($18,982,172) ($21,693,911) ($24,405,649) ($27,117,388) ($29,829,127) ($32,540,866) ($32,540,866) ($32,540,866) ($32,540,866)

Net operating income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,411,451 $20,822,902 $31,234,354 $41,645,805 $52,057,256 $62,468,707 $72,880,158 $83,291,610 $93,703,061 $104,114,512 $114,525,963 $124,937,414 $124,937,414 $124,937,414 $124,937,414

Sale
Property value $0 $0 $0 $2,498,748,288
Sale costs $0 $0 $0 ($49,974,966)
Net sale proceeds $0 $0 $0 $2,448,773,323

Unlevered before-tax cash flow ($1,530,000,000) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) $10,411,451 $20,822,902 $31,234,354 $41,645,805 $52,057,256 $62,468,707 $72,880,158 $83,291,610 $93,703,061 $104,114,512 $114,525,963 $124,937,414 $124,937,414 $124,937,414 $2,573,710,737

Taxable income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,142,220 $17,553,672 $27,965,123 $38,376,574 $48,788,025 $59,199,476 $69,610,928 $80,022,379 $90,433,830 $100,845,281 $111,256,732 $121,668,184 $85,706,645 $85,706,645 $85,706,645
Income tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,499,777) ($6,143,785) ($9,787,793) ($13,431,801) ($17,075,809) ($20,719,817) ($24,363,825) ($28,007,833) ($31,651,841) ($35,295,848) ($38,939,856) ($42,583,864) ($29,997,326) ($29,997,326) ($29,997,326)

Capital gain taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($108,956,651)

Unlevered after-tax cash flow ($1,530,000,000) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) $7,911,674 $14,679,117 $21,446,561 $28,214,004 $34,981,447 $41,748,890 $48,516,334 $55,283,777 $62,051,220 $68,818,664 $75,586,107 $82,353,550 $94,940,089 $94,940,089 $2,434,756,760

Year 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Unlevered after-tax cash flow ($1,530,000,000) ($922,981,711) $541,591,345 $94,940,089 $94,940,089 $2,434,756,760
Unleverd IRR 6.62%
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LEVERED PRO FORMA
(3-YEAR HOLD)

Month 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
December January February March April May June July August September October November December January February March April May June July August September October November December

Year 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 4 5
2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2023 2024 2025

Acquisition ($1,530,000,000)

Construction loan $1,594,438,112
Construction loan proceeds ($31,888,762)

Construction ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Revenue
Newly leased area (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5%
Newly leased area (SF) -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        116,134               116,134               116,134               116,134               116,134               116,134               116,134               116,134               116,134               116,134               116,134               116,134               
Total leased area (SF) -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        116,134               232,269               348,403               464,538               580,672               696,807               812,941               929,075               1,045,210           1,161,344           1,277,479           1,393,613           1,393,613           1,393,613           1,393,613           
Efffective gross income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,123,190 $26,246,380 $39,369,570 $52,492,760 $65,615,950 $78,739,140 $91,862,330 $104,985,520 $118,108,710 $131,231,900 $144,355,090 $157,478,280 $157,478,280 $157,478,280 $157,478,280

Operating expenses
Management fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($656,160) ($1,312,319) ($1,968,479) ($2,624,638) ($3,280,798) ($3,936,957) ($4,593,117) ($5,249,276) ($5,905,436) ($6,561,595) ($7,217,755) ($7,873,914) ($7,873,914) ($7,873,914) ($7,873,914)
Other operating expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,055,579) ($4,111,159) ($6,166,738) ($8,222,317) ($10,277,897) ($12,333,476) ($14,389,055) ($16,444,635) ($18,500,214) ($20,555,793) ($22,611,373) ($24,666,952) ($24,666,952) ($24,666,952) ($24,666,952)
Total operating expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,711,739) ($5,423,478) ($8,135,216) ($10,846,955) ($13,558,694) ($16,270,433) ($18,982,172) ($21,693,911) ($24,405,649) ($27,117,388) ($29,829,127) ($32,540,866) ($32,540,866) ($32,540,866) ($32,540,866)

Net operating income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,411,451 $20,822,902 $31,234,354 $41,645,805 $52,057,256 $62,468,707 $72,880,158 $83,291,610 $93,703,061 $104,114,512 $114,525,963 $124,937,414 $124,937,414 $124,937,414 $124,937,414

Construction loan amortization $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,833,294,536) $0 $0 $0

Permanent loan $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,335,802,118 $0 $0 $0
Permanent loan proceeds $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($26,716,042) $0 $0 $0
Debt service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($96,105,703) ($96,105,703) ($96,105,703)

Sale
Property value $0 $0 $0 $2,498,748,288
Sale costs $0 $0 $0 ($49,974,966)
Net sale proceeds $0 $0 $0 $2,448,773,323

Permanent loan amortization $0 $0 $0 $1,066,178,404

Levered before-tax cash flow $32,549,350 ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) $10,411,451 $20,822,902 $31,234,354 $41,645,805 $52,057,256 $62,468,707 $72,880,158 $83,291,610 $93,703,061 $104,114,512 $114,525,963 ($399,271,045) $28,831,711 $28,831,711 $3,543,783,438

Net operating income after debt service $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,411,451 $20,822,902 $31,234,354 $41,645,805 $52,057,256 $62,468,707 $72,880,158 $83,291,610 $93,703,061 $104,114,512 $114,525,963 $124,937,414 $221,043,118 $221,043,118 $221,043,118

less  Interest $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($6,679,011) ($6,231,877) ($5,782,508)

less  depreciation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769)
Taxable income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($28,819,318) ($18,407,867) ($7,996,416) $2,415,036 $12,826,487 $23,237,938 $33,649,389 $44,060,840 $54,472,292 $64,883,743 $75,295,194 $85,706,645 $175,133,338 $175,580,471 $176,029,841
Income tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,086,761 $6,442,753 $2,798,745 ($845,262) ($4,489,270) ($8,133,278) ($11,777,286) ($15,421,294) ($19,065,302) ($22,709,310) ($26,353,318) ($29,997,326) ($61,296,668) ($61,453,165) ($61,610,444)

Capital gain taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($108,956,651)

Capital expenditure ($14,000,000) ($19,000,000) ($24,000,000) ($29,000,000) ($33,000,000) ($38,000,000) ($43,000,000) ($48,000,000) ($52,000,000) ($57,000,000) ($62,000,000) ($17,000,000) $218,000,000 $218,000,000

Levered after-tax cash flow $32,549,350 ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) $6,498,213 $8,265,656 $10,033,099 $11,800,542 $14,567,986 $16,335,429 $18,102,872 $19,870,315 $22,637,759 $24,405,202 $26,172,645 ($446,268,371) $185,535,043 $185,378,546 $3,373,216,342

Year 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Levered after-tax cash flow $32,549,350 ($922,981,711) ($267,578,653) $185,535,043 $185,378,546 $3,373,216,342
Leverd IRR 38.94%
Net profit $2,586,118,917
Return on cost 2.90
Equity multiple 3.17x

Year 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Levered before-tax cash flow $32,549,350 ($922,981,711) $287,884,734 $28,831,711 $28,831,711 $3,543,783,438
Cash on cash 32.33% 3.24% 3.24% 397.98%



670 5TH AVE40 41Eunji Kang

UNLEVERED PRO FORMA
(SALE-UPON-STABILIZATION)

Month 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
December January February March April May June July August September October November December January February March April May June July August September October November December

Year 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022

Acquisition ($1,530,000,000)

Construction ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Revenue
Newly leased area (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5%
Newly leased area (SF) -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    116,134             116,134             116,134             116,134             116,134             116,134             116,134             116,134             116,134             116,134             116,134             116,134             
Total leased area (SF) -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    116,134             232,269             348,403             464,538             580,672             696,807             812,941             929,075             1,045,210          1,161,344          1,277,479          1,393,613          
Efffective gross income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,123,190 $26,246,380 $39,369,570 $52,492,760 $65,615,950 $78,739,140 $91,862,330 $104,985,520 $118,108,710 $131,231,900 $144,355,090 $157,478,280

Operating expenses
Management fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($656,160) ($1,312,319) ($1,968,479) ($2,624,638) ($3,280,798) ($3,936,957) ($4,593,117) ($5,249,276) ($5,905,436) ($6,561,595) ($7,217,755) ($7,873,914)
Other operating expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,055,579) ($4,111,159) ($6,166,738) ($8,222,317) ($10,277,897) ($12,333,476) ($14,389,055) ($16,444,635) ($18,500,214) ($20,555,793) ($22,611,373) ($24,666,952)
Total operating expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,711,739) ($5,423,478) ($8,135,216) ($10,846,955) ($13,558,694) ($16,270,433) ($18,982,172) ($21,693,911) ($24,405,649) ($27,117,388) ($29,829,127) ($32,540,866)

Net operating income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,411,451 $20,822,902 $31,234,354 $41,645,805 $52,057,256 $62,468,707 $72,880,158 $83,291,610 $93,703,061 $104,114,512 $114,525,963 $124,937,414

Sale
Property value $2,498,748,288
Sale costs ($49,974,966)
Net sale proceeds $2,448,773,323

Unlevered before-tax cash flow ($1,530,000,000) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) $10,411,451 $20,822,902 $31,234,354 $41,645,805 $52,057,256 $62,468,707 $72,880,158 $83,291,610 $93,703,061 $104,114,512 $114,525,963 $2,573,710,737

Taxable income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,142,220 $17,553,672 $27,965,123 $38,376,574 $48,788,025 $59,199,476 $69,610,928 $80,022,379 $90,433,830 $100,845,281 $111,256,732 $121,668,184
Income tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,499,777) ($6,143,785) ($9,787,793) ($13,431,801) ($17,075,809) ($20,719,817) ($24,363,825) ($28,007,833) ($31,651,841) ($35,295,848) ($38,939,856) ($42,583,864)

Capital gain taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($108,956,651)

Unlevered after-tax cash flow ($1,530,000,000) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) $7,911,674 $14,679,117 $21,446,561 $28,214,004 $34,981,447 $41,748,890 $48,516,334 $55,283,777 $62,051,220 $68,818,664 $75,586,107 $2,422,170,221

Year 2020 2021 2022
Unlevered after-tax cash flow ($1,530,000,000) ($922,981,711) $2,881,408,016
Unleverd IRR 10.35%



670 5TH AVE42 43Eunji Kang

LEVERED PRO FORMA
(SALE-UPON-STABILIZATION)

Month 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
December January February March April May June July August September October November December January February March April May June July August September October November December

Year 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
2020 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022

Acquisition ($1,530,000,000)

Construction loan $1,594,438,112
Construction loan proceeds ($31,888,762)

Construction ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Revenue
Newly leased area (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5% 7.5%
Newly leased area (SF) -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        116,134               116,134               116,134               116,134               116,134               116,134               116,134               116,134               116,134               116,134               116,134               116,134               
Total leased area (SF) -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        116,134               232,269               348,403               464,538               580,672               696,807               812,941               929,075               1,045,210            1,161,344            1,277,479            1,393,613            
Efffective gross income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,123,190 $26,246,380 $39,369,570 $52,492,760 $65,615,950 $78,739,140 $91,862,330 $104,985,520 $118,108,710 $131,231,900 $144,355,090 $157,478,280

Operating expenses
Management fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($656,160) ($1,312,319) ($1,968,479) ($2,624,638) ($3,280,798) ($3,936,957) ($4,593,117) ($5,249,276) ($5,905,436) ($6,561,595) ($7,217,755) ($7,873,914)
Other operating expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,055,579) ($4,111,159) ($6,166,738) ($8,222,317) ($10,277,897) ($12,333,476) ($14,389,055) ($16,444,635) ($18,500,214) ($20,555,793) ($22,611,373) ($24,666,952)
Total operating expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($2,711,739) ($5,423,478) ($8,135,216) ($10,846,955) ($13,558,694) ($16,270,433) ($18,982,172) ($21,693,911) ($24,405,649) ($27,117,388) ($29,829,127) ($32,540,866)

Net operating income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,411,451 $20,822,902 $31,234,354 $41,645,805 $52,057,256 $62,468,707 $72,880,158 $83,291,610 $93,703,061 $104,114,512 $114,525,963 $124,937,414

Construction loan amortization $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($1,833,294,536)

Sale
Property value $2,498,748,288
Sale costs ($49,974,966)
Net sale proceeds $2,448,773,323

Levered before-tax cash flow $32,549,350 ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) $10,411,451 $20,822,902 $31,234,354 $41,645,805 $52,057,256 $62,468,707 $72,880,158 $83,291,610 $93,703,061 $104,114,512 $114,525,963 $740,416,201

Net operating income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,411,451 $20,822,902 $31,234,354 $41,645,805 $52,057,256 $62,468,707 $72,880,158 $83,291,610 $93,703,061 $104,114,512 $114,525,963 $124,937,414

less  depreciation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769) ($39,230,769)
Taxable income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($28,819,318) ($18,407,867) ($7,996,416) $2,415,036 $12,826,487 $23,237,938 $33,649,389 $44,060,840 $54,472,292 $64,883,743 $75,295,194 $85,706,645
Income tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,086,761 $6,442,753 $2,798,745 ($845,262) ($4,489,270) ($8,133,278) ($11,777,286) ($15,421,294) ($19,065,302) ($22,709,310) ($26,353,318) ($29,997,326)

Capital gain taxes $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ($108,956,651)

Levered after-tax cash flow $32,549,350 ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) ($76,915,143) $20,498,213 $27,265,656 $34,033,099 $40,800,542 $47,567,986 $54,335,429 $61,102,872 $67,870,315 $74,637,759 $81,405,202 $88,172,645 $601,462,224

Year 2020 2021 2022
Levered after-tax cash flow $32,549,350 ($922,981,711) $1,199,151,943
Leverd IRR 36.49%
Net profit $308,719,582
Return on cost 0.35
Equity multiple 1.33x

Year 2020 2021 2022
Levered before-tax cash flow $32,549,350 ($922,981,711) $1,427,571,981
Cash on cash 160.32%



670 5TH AVE44

  6705th ave


